Treasury and the UK Statistic Authority confirmed that RPI will be aligned with CPIH from February 2030,
which aligns well with Ofwat’s transition.

Inflation risk is monitored and reported monthly to the Funding and Financing Committee and
subsequently to the Treasury Committee.

Bazalgette Holdings Limited
Annual report and financial statements 2021

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

74

12  Financial Instruments (continued)

The table below summarises the sensitivity at 31 March 2021 of the Group’s profit and equity to changes
in RPI for the Group’s index-linked derivatives only.  Due to the adopted accounting policy of capitalising
borrowing costs that are directly attributable to the construction of the TTT, the sensitivity analysis
excludes the Group’s index-linked borrowings. This analysis also excludes any RPI impact on the Group’s
revenues and RCV. The fair value of the Group’s index-linked derivatives is based on estimated future
cash flows, discounted to the reporting date and these fair values will be impacted by an increase or
decrease in RPI as shown in the table below. This analysis assumes all other variables remain constant.

 2020 2020 2020 2020
 £m £m £m £m
 +1% -1% +1% -1%
(Loss)/profit (58.9) 64.4 x (63.4) x 70.8
Equity (58.9) 64.4 (63.4) 70.8

The Financing Cost Adjustment (FCA) is a building block in our licence revenue calculation that tracks an

observable index as a proxy for Tideway’s cost of debt and applies the movement of the index to increases

in  Tideway’s net debt. The impact of a mismatch between the FCA and the cost that Tideway pays for its

debt is a potential higher or lower revenue than anticipated. The extraordinary macroeconomic events of

recent years in response to exiting the EU and the pandemic and subsequent policy response, including

quantitative easing, led to the mechanism not working as intended which is negatively impacting